### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

#### **CHAPTER 614**

S.P. 737 - L.D. 2027

AN ACT to Streamline Procedures for Financial Institution Branch Changes and to Clarify what Constitutes an On-premise Facility.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 9-B MRSA §334, sub-§5, as enacted by PL
  1975, c. 500, §1, is amended to read:
- 5. Location of facilities on premises. Nothing shall preclude a financial institution from locating an electronic terminal on the premises of its main office or of a branch office for its customers' convenience. Access by other financial institutions to such on-premise facilities shall be at the discretion of said financial institution.

An on-premise facility is a facility which is located physically on the premises of a main office or branch or one which is an extension of or ancillary to an existing main office or branch. Only one ancillary or extended facility is permitted at each main office or branch. For purposes of this section, a facility is considered to be ancillary to or an extension of an existing office if it is situated on the parcel of land on which the branch or main office is located and not across a public way, or within 500 feet, whichever is greater, and not operational from within the confines of another establishment.

- Sec. 2. 9-B MRSA §336, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1975, c. 666, §17, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. Notification required; application upon request. At least 30 days prior to the relocation of a main office or the establishment, moving or closing of a branch or agency office or facility authorized by this chapter, the institution shall notify the superintendent of the proposed action. A complete application for the action may be required only when the superintendent or any interested person requests that a complete application be filed within 30 days of notice. The notification or application, if requested, shall be filed with the superintendent in the form and manner and containing information as the

superintendent may prescribe. If no application is requested within the 30-day period, the change shall be deemed approved. A fee shall accompany the notification in an amount established by the superintendent but not to exceed 1/2 of the application fee.

Effective July 25, 1984.

#### **CHAPTER 615**

S.P. 672 - L.D. 1856

AN ACT to Extend the Date by which Part-time and Reserve Law Enforcement Officers are Required to be Trained and Certified by the Maine Criminal Justice Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 25 MRSA §2805-A, sub-§6 is enacted to read:
- 6. Transition. The provisions of this section that apply to the required training and certification of part-time and reserve law enforcement officers shall become effective on January 1, 1986. This subsection shall not be construed to mean that the date for training and certification is extended for persons newly employed by a municipality or county as law enforcement officers. Any person newly employed by a municipality or county as a part-time or reserve law enforcement officer on or after September 23, 1983, shall be required, within the first year of employment, to obtain the required training or certification by the Maine Criminal Justice Academy, as provided in this section.
- Sec. 2. 30 MRSA §5607, as amended by PL 1979, c.
  155, is further amended to read:

#### §5607. Annual meeting

Organized plantations shall hold their annual meeting in March and choose a clerk, 3 assessors, treasurer, collector of taxes, censtable, school committee, one or more surveyors of lumber and 2 or more fence-viewers. The provisions of section 2060, sub-